Top 1200 U.S. Ag Commodity Exports to Korea by 4HS Code, 2021 -2024 (February)

All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS/BICO - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)
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4 DIGIT
HS CODE

0202
0201
0203
1201
0805
1005
2303
2106
1001
1006
0802
0406
1214
2207
1208
0303
2004
0901
2309
0304
0206
1207
4101
2008
2401
2204
5201
2203
1806
0504
1905
1601
2103
4403
0811
1209
4407
0404
1901
2009
0105
0402
1702
2002
3301
0405

DESCRIPTION

Meat Bovine Frozen
Meat Bovine Fr/Ch
Meat Of Swine

Soya Beans

Citrus Fruit, Fresh
Maize (Corn)

Starch, Sugar, Brew
Food Preps, Nesoi
Wheat And Meslin
Rice

Nuts Except Coconut,
Cheese And Curd
Animal Fodder

Ethyl Alcohol

Flour, Meal Of Oleag
Fish, Frozen, Whole
Vegetables Nes, Prep
Coffee, Coffee Husks
Animal Feed Preps
Fish Fillets, Meat
Edible Offal

Oil Seeds And Oleagi
Raw Hides Bovine
Fruit, Nut, Prep
Tobacco Unmanufact
Grape Wines
Cotton, Not Carded
Beer Made From Malt
Chocolate

Guts, Bladders
Baked Bread, Pastry
Sausages

Sauce, Mustard, Etc
Wood In The Rough
Fruits And Nuts, Frz
Seed, Fruit, Spores
Wood Sawn, Chipped
Whey, Natural Milk

IVidIL EXLIdCL, FOOa
Dranava tinnec

Fruit, Vegie, Juices
Live Poultry

Milk Concentrated
Sugars Nes, Lactose
Tomatoes Prepared
Essential Oils, Resi
Butter, Fats, Milk

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2021
1,304,706
1,011,971
507,847
308,920
242,600
867,179
318,291
584,691
498,112
132,165
319,282
282,145
278,982
343,538
758
167,060
102,378
91,951
169,020
193,659
46,435
29,892
125,130
65,022
25,531
71,904
151,390
19,428
67,612
18,255
43,584
34,305
35,350
67,755
37,449
28,855
31,168
24,878
36,789
37,760
8,845
11,155
26,158
16,343
17,273
13,620

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2022
1,707,563
956,299
563,161
462,083
190,148
523,987
392,231
506,358
477,511
118,946
244,784
369,343
330,590
414,469
915
201,493
124,029
136,253
177,319
204,333
60,305
29,275
98,591
65,322
24,063
83,488
101,495
14,909
60,650
25,291
49,930
32,548
37,005
49,372
33,927
30,022
23,868
28,217
25,141
34,278
8,689
27,334
24,607
17,845
15,503
28,840

1/3

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2023
1,082,466
964,542
598,254
320,764
181,918
292,551
382,127
381,010
417,553
68,339
242,492
220,100
258,148
248,602
34,915
232,290
114,298
115,160
121,393
206,044
66,768
39,682
61,916
67,597
23,312
62,437
79,808
26,362
47,645
46,769
43,829
37,858
35,911
36,335
27,575
25,689
14,605
13,401
21,928
21,976
10,327
15,839
17,607
15,355
20,471
8,316

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2023
162,238
132,557
80,112
116,260
70,949
22,663
72,387
63,085
112,427
37,485
49,944
30,681
64,704
31,110
15,424
21,423
12,662
20,013
23,383
9,568
4,706
14,714
8,032
6,271
9,195
18,320
3,305
8,639
3,856
7,436
5,945
5,224
1,363
3,250
4,642
2,240
1,861
2,502
3,284
1,705
2,060
3,177
2,823
4,020
2,326

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2024
191,292
139,448
129,744
115,213
90,340
84,625
76,552
62,819
60,405
43,461
42,752
37,664
37,301
28,059
26,450
25,870
20,854
18,314
17,171
16,854
11,825
10,047
9,357
8,797
8,673
8,312
7,897
7,577
7,523
7,194
5,533
5,498
5,473
5,347
4,612
4,003
3,543
3,495
3,487
3,360
3,017
2,882
2,738
2,687
2,666
2,568

PERCENT
CHANGE
'24/'23
17.9%
5.2%
62.0%
-0.9%
27.3%
273.4%
5.8%
-0.4%
-46.3%
n/a
14.1%
-24.6%
21.6%
-56.6%
-15.0%
67.7%
-2.7%
44.6%
-14.2%
-27.9%
23.6%
113.5%
-36.4%
9.5%
38.3%
-9.6%
-56.9%
129.3%
-12.9%
86.6%
-25.6%
-7.5%
4.8%
292.3%
41.9%
-13.8%
58.2%
87.8%
39.4%
2.3%
77.0%
39.9%
-13.8%
-4.8%
-33.7%
10.4%
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All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS/BICO - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)
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4 DIGIT
HS CODE

1302
0408
2308
2101
2208
1704
0806
2005
2105
0306
0813
3501
0210
2304
3505
0207
2202
1602
0713
1515
1516
1105
0403
1701
0308
0511
2301
0701
0301
2209
1504
1605
2104
0106
1521
0712
2001
1517
2205
0710
1512
0705
1106
4104
2206
2403

DESCRIPTION

Vegetable Saps, Etc
Birds Eggs, Other
Vegetable Waste
Coffee, Tea, Extract
Liqueur, Spirits

Sugar Confectionery
Grapes

Vegetables Nes, Prep
Ice Cream
Crustaceans

Fruit, Dried, Nes,
Casein, Caseinates
Meat Salt/Dry/Smoke
Soya-Bean Residue
Dextrins

Meat, Poultry
Waters, Non-Alcohol
Prepared Meat

Veg, Dried Legume
Fixed Veg Fat, Oil
Fats, Hydrogen
Potato Flour, Meal
Buttermilk

Solid Cane Or Beet
Aquatic Invertebrates
Animal Products Nes
Flour, Animal Feed
Potatoes, Fresh

Live Fish

Vinegar

Fats, Fish, Marine
Crustaceans, Prep
Soups, Broths
Animal,Live,Not Farm
Vegetable Waxes
Vegetables, Dried
Vegie, Fruit, Vingar
Margarine

Vermouth
Vegetables Frozen
Saf/Sun Flower Oil
Lettuce And Chicory
Flour, Meal, Legumes
Bovine Leather
Fermented Beverages

Tobacco Products

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2021

33,437
13,208
12,935
15,697
12,264
9,882
48,141
15,767
17,367
9,668
8,862
5,739
16,120
15,832
12,532
4,947
12,317
14,684
11,508
7,678
8,698
6,203
7,184
7,254
2,705
9,413
18,073
9,609
5,154
2,127
6,712
3,560
3,035
4,685
1,749
4,085
4,926
5,141
1,866
4,729
4,020
5,344
2,526
3,820
2,106
5,743

CALE

NDAR

2022

2/3

34,591
7,020
22,018
15,190
28,754
9,341
31,830
19,176
17,673
9,555
9,020
14,785
11,024
14,345
10,345
11,040
12,133
11,287
5,843
7,709
10,771
6,369
4,211
3,837
2,863
5,230
12,916
15,739
8,499
1,946
5,930
3,314
4,621
5,754
1,529
5,922
4,299
3,512
2,357
5,182
5,046
2,805
3,384
3,483
3,664
6,226

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2023

22,291
5,245
23,399
13,877
31,405
9,295
33,127
20,828
10,251
5,756
9,532
6,020
7,742
9,232
6,490
9,034
10,681
8,900
8,039
3,865
6,378
8,049
3,813
4,028
2,502
5,035
10,079
19,616
6,763
5,151
3,869
3,836
3,668
4,045
1,938
4,786
3,199
2,491
1,585
3,510
2,198
3,439
2,020
1,707
3,798
1,448

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2023
4,573
1,278
3,921
3,101
3,692
1,196
1,520
4,131
1,320
930
779
728
868
2,304
1,202
490
957
1,757
799
478
1,952
1,500
503
335
699
814
533
1,415
779
402
473
441
545
676
219
683
730
250
9
529
170
392
172
349
716
257

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2024

2,556
2,434
2,429
2,192
2,157
1,948
1,743
1,737
1,470
1,411
1,370
1,347
1,320
1,107
1,089
1,082
1,003
984
924
920
880
858
835
820
806
802
762
737
708
679
658
650
623
555
533
495
489
459
400
377
343
320
286
284
282
273

PERCENT
CHANGE
24/ 23
-44.1%
90.5%
-38.1%
-29.3%
-41.6%
62.9%
14.7%
-58.0%
11.4%
51.7%
75.9%
85.0%
52.1%
-52.0%
-9.4%
120.8%
4.8%
-44.0%
15.6%
92.5%
-54.9%
-42.8%
66.0%
144.8%
15.3%
-1.5%
43.0%
-47.9%
-9.1%
68.9%
39.1%
47.4%
14.3%
-17.9%
143.4%
-27.5%
-33.0%
83.6%
4344.4%
-28.7%
101.8%
-18.4%
66.3%
-18.6%
-60.6%
6.2%



Top 1200 U.S. Ag Commodity Exports to Korea by 4HS Code, 2021 -2024 (February)

All figures: $1,000 (based on FOB Value)
(Source: FAS/USDA/GATS/BICO - Standard Query, Compiled by ATO Seoul)

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2022

Rank

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

4 DIGIT
HS CODE

2307
2306
0709
1007
2102
1603
1904
1008

DESCRIPTION

Wine Lees, Argol
QOil-Cake

Vegetables Nes, Fr
Grain Sorghum
Yeast, Baking Powder
Juices, Meat, Fish
Cereal Food
Buckwheat, Millet

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2021

3,188
1,739
2,226
1,345
2,672
1,932
4,284
2,246

3/3

4,806
1,209
1,800
1,222
3,192

860
4,104
2,104

TOTAL
CALENDAR
2023

2,144
1,150
1,898
1,206
1,375
1,020
2,813
3,486

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2023
229
586
642
1,206
360
191
469
522

TOTAL
JAN - FEB
2024
269
259
257
254
247
227
216
213

PERCENT
CHANGE
'24/'23
17.5%
-55.8%
-60.0%
-78.9%
-31.4%
18.8%
-53.9%
-59.2%



